CHAPTER 83—H. F. No. 1129.

An act authorizing the purchase by the state of 1200 copies of the appendix and addenda to the General Statutes 1923, upon the approval of such appendix and addenda by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court and the Attorney General.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Secretary of State of purchase appendix and addenda to the General Statutes 1923.—The secretary of state is hereby authorized and directed to purchase of the Review Publishing Company 1200 copies of the Appendix and Addenda to the General Statutes 1923, upon the approval thereof by the chief justice of the supreme court and the attorney general, at the price of \$1.25 per copy, the same to be paid for out of the appropriation made by Chapter 95, General Laws 1923.

Sec. 2. To be prima facie evidence in all courts.—Upon the approval of such Appendix and Addenda by the chief justice and the Attorney General as aforesaid, the same shall be prima facie evidence of the statutes therein contained in all courts of the state

without further proof or authentication.

Sec. 3. Secretary of State to distribute.—The secretary of state shall distribute the copies of said Appendix and Addenda in the same manner as the General Statutes 1923 was distributed, under Chapter 95, General Laws 1923, as amended by Chapter 57, ceneral Laws 1925.

Approved April 21, 1925.

CHAPTER 84-H. F. No. 1175.

An act to fix the times of holding the general terms of the district court in the Third Judicial District of the State of Minnesota. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of district court in Third Judicial District.—The General Terms of the District Court in the several counties constituting the Third Judicial District of the State of Minnesota shall be held, each year, at the times herein prescribed as follows:

Olmsted County: On the third Monday in February, the first

Monday in June and the third Monday in October.

Wabasha County: On the second Monday in May and the third Monday in November.

Winona County: On the second Monday in January and the third

Monday in April and September.

Houston County: On the second Monday in June and the first Tuesday in December.

Sec. 2. No grand jury to be drawn except by direction of court.—No grand jury shall be drawn or summoned for any of